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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
From:  Ginny Haller, Planner 
 
Through:  Donald L. Craig, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: August 30, 2012   
 
Agenda Item: Variances – 411 Grinnell Street (RE# 00005240-000000) – A request for front 

and side yard setback in the HMDR zoning district per  Sections 90-391, 122-
28(b), 122-600(6)a, and 122-600(6)b of the Land Development Regulations of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.  

 
 
Request:  To consider variances associated with the renovation of an existing non-

conforming house.  
 
Applicant:  Thomas E. Pope 
 
Property Owner: Neal Ganem and Johnny Allen Gillin 
 
Location:   411 Grinnell Street 

RE # 00005240-000000 
 

Zoning:     Historic Medium Density Residential – HMDR 
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Background:  
This historic structure is legal non-conforming to the current Code of Ordinances. The structure 
does not conform to front and side yard setback requirements. The renovations are expected to 
exceed 66% of the value of the house.  The renovations include construction of a new rear 
addition and the elevation of the house to meet FEMA requirements. The two-story house was 
built in 1899. According to the Sanborn maps, the back portion of the house used to have a one-
story attached structure. Through time it has been altered and today part of the back structure has 
the same width of the main house. The owners of 411 Grinnell recently bought the lot located on 
the south side, commonly referred to as 413 and 415 Grinnell Street. The Unity of Title is 
attached to this staff report. A Build Back Determination for 413 and 415 Grinnell Street was 
issued by the Planning Department that allows a single-family structure be located on each of the 
two lots. HARC approved the design of the renovations and in a second reading on July 10, 2012 
approved the demolition of the rear gazebo, shed and rear deck. As the structure does not 
conform to current Code requirements, the applicant requests a variance to setback requirements 
as described below: 
 
Request: 
This request is to renovate an existing historic house.  
 
Project Data 

 Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed Variance Request 

Zoning HMDR  
Size of Site 2,691 s.f   No changes proposed 

Height 30’ 25’10.5”  None Required 
Front Setback 10’ 4.62’ 4.62’ 

 
4.62’ Variance 
Required 

 Side Setback 5’ 2.54’’ 2.54’ 
 

2.54’ Variance 
Required 

Side Setback 5’ 6.49’ No change None Required 
Rear Setback 15’   None Required 
Building Coverage 40%    None Required 
Impervious Surface 60%    None Required 
Open Space 35%    None Required 

     
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:    June 28, 2012 
HARC Meetings:        June 26, 2012 
                                                                                                                        July 10, 2012  
  
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: 
 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 
Planning Board, before granting a variance, must find all of the following:  
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1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

  
The non-conforming front and side setback are existing conditions. The proposed 
variances are in the same footprint as the existing conditions, and do not constitute 
special conditions or circumstances. 
 

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 

 
Although the existing conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or 
negligence of the owners the proposed addition is the result of the applicant’s request. 

 
 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
Granting the variance request will confer upon the applicant special privileges 
provisionally denied to other lands, structures or structures in the same zoning district.   
  

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 
If the variance for the proposed addition is denied, the applicant would not be deprived of 
reasonable use of the land and the existing structure. Therefore, hardship conditions do 
not exist. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or 
structure. 

 
The variances requested appear to be the minimum variances needed to make reasonable 
use of the land and existing structure. The front and side setbacks are existing conditions. 

 
6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 

 
The granting of the 4.62’ front variance and 2.54’ side variance does not appear injurious 
to the public welfare. The renovation and rear addition does not increase the existing 
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nonconformities, and HARC approved the design to renovate the contributing structure 
and for the demolitions in the rear yard.  

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 
Existing nonconforming uses of other properties do not form the basis for this analysis. 

 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by 

the applicant for a variance. 
 

The application does not meet all the standards established by the City Code for a 
variance. 

 
2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 
 
The department has not been notified of any neighborhood objections to date. 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
No utilities or services are required with this application.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variance be denied. 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft 
Resolution 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD  
RESOLUTION No. 2012- 

        
A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR FRONT-YARD AND SIDE-
YEAR SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 411  GRINNELL STREET (RE# 00005240-
000000) IN THE HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTIONS 122-28 
(b), 90-391, 122-600 (6) a AND 122-600 (6) b. OF THE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.  

    

WHEREAS, Section 122-28 (b) requires that if reconstruction or replacement of a non-

conforming building or structure exceeds 66% of its assessed value, a variance is required to any 

non-conformity; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 90-391 allows an applicant to request a variance if the literal 

enforcement of the LDR’s will cause unnecessary hardship; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6)  a of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum 

front-yard setback is to be 10 feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6) b of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum 

side-yard setback is to be 5 feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to the allowed front-yard setback of 4.62 feet 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

to the existing 4.62 feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to the allowed side-yard setback of 2.54 feet 

to the existing 2.54feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   

on August 30, 2012; and 

 

WHEREAS,  the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  

which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other 

land, structures or buildings in the same district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue 

hardship on the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of any variance; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who 

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those 

neighbors; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

 

Section 1.   That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

 

Section 2.  An approval by resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to   

allow the renovation of an historic structure on property located at 411 Grinnell Street (RE# 

00005240-000000) in the HMDR zoning district per Sections 90-391, 122-600(6)a , and 122-600 (6) 

b.  of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West per the 

plan set dated June 28, 2012.  

 

Section 3.   It is a condition of these variance that full, complete, and final application for all 

conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance is wholly or partly 

necessary,  shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that 

no application or shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant 

obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances 

to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

 

Section 4.  The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for permits 

for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms as described in Section 

3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate this variance, which variance shall be of no force or 

effect. 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

Section 5.  This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession 

of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal 

authority respecting the property. 

 

Section 6.  This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

 

Section 7.   This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West 

Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations).  After the City appeal period 

has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity.  Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 30th day of August, 2012. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Richard Klitenick  Date 
Planning Board Chairman  
 
Attest: 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director  Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk:  
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk        Date 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
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Variance Application

City of Key West Planning Department

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

(305) 809-3720

16. Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the subject

property? Yes

______

No If Yes. please describe and attach relevant

documents

17. Will the work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?

YES

_____

NO X
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

This application is pursuant to Section 106-51 & 52 City of Key West Land Development

Regulations.

If the applicant would like additional information, electronic version of the Citys Code

of Ordinances can be found either through Planning Department

archives or at \\\.ni1tnicodc.corn. Once there, search Online Library/Florida/Key West!

Chapter 122.

*please note, variance approvals are quasi-judicial hearings, and it is improper for

the owner or signatory to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner

about the hearing.

K: FORMS Applications Variance Application 2011 .U323doc



Variance Application

City of Key West Planning Department

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

(305) 809-3729

Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of

Adjustment must find all of the following requirements are met:

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and

which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

The fl-,r ,rJ-tA l mr) exlc-)-1fl4

crdi+in -Heid€ ar[
‘

-&nj- e4-b-

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not

result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

he cde, ind n+ sdbac-

ex-hr t&ndrKofl.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to

other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

hore reui re’

e,ovaHc’n&’ +h1- r€-hjjicti) o4

hi,+crk, irj -fhe, ifrkrk+.

K:\FORMS\Applications\Vanance Application 201 I 03.23.doc
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Variance Application

City of Key West Planning Department

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

(305) 809-3720

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for

approval. That no other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings

in the same district, and that no other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

r)e have, been con&de-e.

______

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings

regarding the following:

• That the standards established in subsection (a) have been met by the applicant for

a variance.

• That the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor policy” by contacting or

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these

neighbors. Please describe how you have addressed the good neighbor policy.”

K’F0RMS\Applications\Vanance Application 2011 .03.23doc
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City of Key West
Planning Department

Y\ti-zW
.Votarvs gnatare and Seal

‘ri
\ame of. 1cknowledger npcd printed or stamped

Commission \umber. ifan

Verification Form
(Where Authorized Representative is an indA’iduaO

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized
Representative of the Owner (as appears on the deed), for the following property identified as the subject
matter of this application:

4 *fli&1
Street address ofsubject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

Signature of. 4 uthorired Representative

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this I by

VM .

\ ame ofA uthor,:ed Representative

He/She is lly knownto or has presented

date

as identification.

M HOUY BO0T0
* Du 9Sf.

SeciiCe
6 O

t2 9 I c5l,

K:\FORMS\App1ications\Verifiatinn and Authorizatinn Verification Form - Authorized Rp Inddoc
Page 1 of 1
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Prepared by and return to:
Susan Mary Cardenas
Attorney at Law
Stones & Cardenas
221 Simonton Street
Key West, FL 33040
305-294-0252
File Number: 12-078-Klingene

_____________________________________________ISpace

Above This Line For Recording Data]

Warranty Deed
This Warranty Deed made this 2nd day of April, 2012 between Nancy Klingener, a married woman herein joined
by Geoffrey Mark Hedden, her husband, whose post office address is 411 Grinnell Street, Key West, FL 33040, grantor,
and Neal Ganem, a single man and Johnny Allen Gillin, a single man, as joint tenants with right of survivorship whose
post office address is 2644 NE 37th Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms grantor’ and grantee’ include all the panics to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO! 100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Monroe County, Florida to-wit:

On the Island of Key West, and known on William A. Whitehead’s Map of said Island delineated in
February A.D. 1829, as a part of Lot Three (3) in Square Thirty-two (32), but better known as part
of subdivision Five (5) and Six (6) of John Lowe Jr., and James R. Curry’s sub-division of said Lot
Three (3) of said Square Thirty-Two (32), which said subdivision is recorded in Book “J” of Deeds,
Page 627 of Monroe County, Florida records: COMMENCING at a point on the Northeast side of
Grinnell Street, distant Twenty-six (26) feet and Eight (8) inches from the Southeast corner of
Grinnell Street and Elgin Lane and runs thence in a Southeasterly direction along Grinnell Street,
Twenty-six (26) feet and Eight (8) inches; thence at right angles in a Northeasterly direction One
Hundred (100) feet and Six (6) inches; thence at right angles in a Northwesterly direction Twenty-six
(26) feet and Eight (8) inches; thence at right angles in a Southwesterly direction One Hundred (100)
feet and Six (6) inches out to the point of beginning on Grinnell Street.

AND ALSO

On the Island of Key West, and known on William A. Whitehead’s Map of the said Island delineated
in February A.D. 1829 as part of Lot Three(3) in Square Thirty-Two (32), but better known as part
of subdivision Five (5) and Six (6) of John Lowe, Jr., and James R. Curry’s subdivision of said Lot
Three (3) of said Square Thirty-two (32); which said subdivision is recorded in Book “J” of Deeds,
Page 627 of Monroe County, Florida Records:
COMMENCING at a point on the Northeast side of Grinnell Street, distant 53.33 feet from the
Southeast corner of Grinnell Street and Elgin Lane thence Northeasterly and at right angles for a
distance of 28.30 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel of land being described herein;
thence continue Northeasterly along a prolongation of the preceding course for a distance of 16.33
feet; thence Southeasterly and along a line deflected 930 39’ to the right for a distance of 1.04 feet;
thence Southwesterly and at right angles for a distance of 16.31 feet back to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Parcel Identification Number: 00005240-000000

DoubloTime.



Subject to taxes for 2012 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land: that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2011.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set granto?s hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

ss Name

H
State of Florida
County of Monroe

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd day of April, 2012 by Nancy Klingener, herein joined by
Geoffrey Mark Redden, her husband, who LI is personally known or [X] has produced a driver’s license as identification.

.

. .z

_

[Notary Seal] Notary Public

Mary E Turso
Name:

Commission Expires:

Warrirnty Deed Page 2 Doub1eTime
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LEGJ DEScRIP11ON: I
413 Grinnell Street
On the Island of Key West. and known on William A. Whitehead’s mop of sold Island delineated in February
AD, 1829, as part of Lot Three (3) in Square Thirty—two (32). but better known as part of subdivision Five
(5) and Six (6) of John Lowe Jr.. and James Lowe Jr. and James R. Curry’s subdivision of said Lot Three
(3) of said Square Thirty—two (32) which said subdivision is recorded in Book of Deeds, page 627 of
Monroe County, Florida Records;
Commencing at a point on the Northeast side of Grinnell Street, distance Fifty—three (53) feet and Four (4)
inches from the Southeast corner of Grinnell Street and Elgin Lane, and runs thence in a Southeasterly
direction along Gnnnell Street Twenty—Six (26) feet and Eight (8) inches; thence at right angles in a
Northeasterly direction One Hundred (100) feet and Six (6) inches; thence at right angles in a Northwesterly
direction Twenty—Six (26) feet and Eight (8) inches; thence at right angles in a Southwesterly direction One
Hundred (100) feet and Six (6) inches out to the Point of Beginning on Grinnell Street,

LESS AND EXCEPT:

On the Island of Key West, and known on William A. Whiteheod’s mop of said Island delineated in February
AD. 1829, as part of Lot Three (3) in Square Thirty—two (32), but better known as part of subdivision Five
(5) and Six (6) of John Lowe Jr., and James Lowe ,Jr. and James R. Curry’s subdivision of said Lot Three
(3) of said Square Thirty—two (32) which said subdivision is recorded in Book “J’ of Deeds. page 627 of
Monroe County. Florida Records;
Commencing at a point on the Northeast side of GrinnelI Street. distance 53.33 feet from the Southeast
corner of Grinnell Street and Elgin Lane, thence in a Northeasterly and at right angles for a distance of
28.30 feet to the Point of Beginning of the parcel of land being described herein; thence continue
Northeasterly along a prolongation of the preceding course for a distance of 16.33 feet; thence
Southeasterly and along a line deflected 9339’OO” to the right for o distance of 1.04 feet; thence
Southeasterly and at right angles a distance of 16.31 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

SURVEYOWS NOTES:
Bearings based on Grinnell Street
North arrow based on assumed median
3.4 denotes existing elevation
Elevations based on N.G.V.O. 1929 Datum
Bench Mark No.: Basic Elevation: 14.324

Abbon

Sty. Story
R/W = Right—of—Way
fd. = Found
p. = Plot
rn = Measured
d. = Deed

N.T.S.= Not to Scole
= Centerline

Elev. = Elevation
P.O.C.= Point of Commence
P.0.8. = Point of Beginning

P.8. = Plot Book
pg. page

FREDERICK H. HILDEBRANDT
Professional Land Surveyor & Mapper No, 2749
Professional Engineer No. 36810
State of Florida

Monumentation:
= fd. 1/2” Iron Pipe, P.L.S. No. 2749

• = Found 1/2” Iron Pipe
• Found 1/2” Iron Bar
A = fd. P.K. Nail, P.L.S. Na. 2749

4/
NJ.S.

ft ET

LOCAON MAP
SQUARE 32, CIty of Key West

a/h = Overhead
F,FL.= Finish Floor Elevation
conc.= concrete
l.P. = Iron Pipe
1.8. = Iron Bar

C.B.S.= Concrete Block Stucco
cov’d.= Covered

P.1. = Paint of Intersection
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Planning Director, Don Craig called the Development Review Committee Meeting of June 28, 2012 to order at 10:15 
am at Old City Hall, in the antechamber at 510 Greene Street, Key West. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 

Present were:  Planning Director, Don Craig; HARC Planner, Enid Torregrosa; General Services, Elizabeth 
Ignaffo; Urban Forestry Manager, Paul Williams; and ADA Coordinator, Diane Nicklaus. 
 
Also in attendance were: Planning Department staff: Brendon Cunningham, Carlene Smith and Ginny Haller. 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
            
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
May 24, 2012 
 
A motion to approve the May 24, 2012 minutes was made by Ms. Nicklaus and seconded by Mr. Williams. 

 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

1. Variances - 1315 United Street (RE# 00035460-000000) - A request for front and side-yard setback, 
building coverage and impervious surface ratio requirements in the HMDR zoning district per Sections 
122-600 (4) a. & b. and 122-600 (6) a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West. 
 
Mr. Cunningham gave members an overview of the variances request.  He informed members that the applicant 
would like to reconstruct a historic front porch.  The variance request is for front and side-yard setback, 
building coverage and impervious surface. 
 
The applicant’s architect, Bill Rowan, gave members an overview of the project. 
 
Mr. Williams inquired if the project will require any tree removals.  Mr. Rowan stated that they may possibly 
remove some Christmas Palms. 
 
Mrs. Torregrosa requested that the applicant add the HARC approval number on the application, H11-01-832. 
 
Ms. Ignaffo asked that the applicant direct porch roof stormwater runoff back onto the applicant's property, 
preferably into the proposed swale or other landscape areas.   
 
Mrs. Nicklaus had no comments. 
 

2. Variances - 411 Grinnell Street (RE# 00005240-000000) – A request for front and side yard setback in 
the HMDR zoning district per Section 122-600(6)a and Section 122-600(6)b of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.  

 
Ms. Haller gave member an overview of the variances request.  She stated that the request is to renovate an 
existing home by elevating it to meet FEMA requirements, and add a rear addition. 
 
The applicant’s architect, Tom Pope, gave members an overview of the request.   

cesmith
Highlight
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Mr. Craig inquired if there are two single family units on three lots.  Mr. Pope stated that there are two units 
and that they care currently working on obtaining a unity of title. 
 
Mr. Williams inquired if the project will require any tree removals.  Mr. Pope stated that there no plans for tree 
removal. 
 
Mrs. Torregrosa stated that the building is contributing.  She then informed members that this item is scheduled 
for a second reading in their demolition request.   
 
Ms. Ignaffo and Mrs. Nicklaus had no comments. 

 
3. Variance - 517 Elizabeth Street (RE# 00008800-000000) – A request for side yard setback in the HMDR 

zoning district per Section 122-600(6)b of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Key West.  
 
Ms. Haller gave members an overview of the variance request.  She informed members that this is a request to 
consider a variance to an existing non-conforming side setback associated with the restoration of an existing 
enclosed front porch, removal of rear additions, garage, and carport, and the replacement of rear additions with 
conforming new additions. 
 
The applicant’s architect, Tom Pope, gave members an overview of the request. 
 
Mr. William had no comments. 
 
Mrs. Torregrosa stated that this item was approved by HARC at a second reading and requested that the HARC 
demolition package and pictures be included with the variance application. 
 
Ms. Ignaffo requested that the applicant direct roof gutter downspouts onto the property, retaining all 
stormwater runoff on the property. 
 
Ms. Nicklaus stated that the fence on the northside of the property encroaches onto the neighbor’s lot. 
 
Mr. Pope clarified for members that the concrete area in the back of the property is being removed 
and which will improve the impervious surface ratio and drainage. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

A motion to adjourn was made by Mrs. Nicklaus and seconded by Mrs. Torregrosa. 
 

Meeting adjourned at 10:35 am. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by, 
Carlene Smith 
Development Review Administrator 
Planning Department 
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YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing: 
 
Request: Variances – 411 Grinnell Street (RE# 00005240-000000) – A request for front and side yard setback in the HMDR zoning 

district per  Sections 90-391, 122-28(b), 122-600(6)a, and 122-600(6)b of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West.                               

 
 

Applicant: Thomas E. Pope   Owner: Neal Ganem & Johnny Allen Gillin 
 

Project Location: 411 Grinnell Date of Hearing: Thursday, August 30, 2012 
 

Time of Hearing:     6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene 
   City Commission Chambers 
   

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications. Packets can be viewed online at 
www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of 
Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am 
and 5:00 pm.  
 

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or 
by email to Carlene Smith at cesmith@keywestcity.com . 
 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City 
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 at least five business days in advance for sign lan-
guage interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.  
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Printed:Aug 20, 2012

Monroe County, Florida
411 Grinnell

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the

purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
1 HUGHES MARILOU 2615 PATTTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040
2 VOLLMERT LESLIE J LIV TR 11/26/2010 1004 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
3 TALAMO KEY WEST INVESTMENTS LLC 817 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3277
4 DAMRON LEONARD A AND DIANE B PO BOX 2349 CRYSTAL RIVER FL 34423
5 CLEMENTS THOMAS III AND KATHERINE A 1025 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
6 MORNING TOWN INC 3 LOWES LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7132
7 VON SEGGERN CHRISTINE 1075 DUVAL ST STE C21 PMB 156 KEY WEST FL 33040-3188
8 D'AMICO EUGENE M III 318 CENTENNIAL CIR GREENVILLE DE 19807
9 CHADASH REALTY LLC 231 NORTH AVE W UNIT 387 WESTFIELD NJ 07090

10 BASILIKO WILLIAM 1010 ELGIN LN KEY WEST FL 33040-6946
11 KYROPOULOS CONSTANTINE D REV TR 8/28/98 2110 BANCROFT PL NW WASHINGTON DC 20008
12 CLARK J KAREN PO BOX 6374 EVANSTON IL 60204
13 BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 2900 N MADERA RD SIMI VALLEY CA 93065-6230
14 PETRICK JOSEPH S 61 BALSAM RD WAYNE NJ 07470-5046
15 ALBURY COURT INC 725 TRUMAN AVE KEY WEST FL 33040
16 RPV REALTY TRUST 7/16/02 24 GULF HILL DR SO DARTMOUTH MA 02748
17 MEYER RUSSELL C AND LISA J 128 ESCHLEY RD ST MARYS PA 15857
18 MARSH ENTERPRISES OF SW FLORIDA INC 412 FRANCES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6956
19 THE HUNTER N HARDEN LIVING TRUST 7/27/2011 1065 BOCA CHICA RD KEY WEST FL 33040-6343
20 METZMAN MITCHELL A AND MARNIE D 6124 ROSELAND DR ROCKVILLE MD 20852
21 SMALLWOOD SHERI   1016 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
22 KERN MARK 521 SEAVIEW ST LAGUNA BEACH CA 92651
23 EDEN HARRY M AND COLLEEN A 3363 RIVIERA DR KEY WEST FL 33040-4631
24 GANEM NEAL 2644 NE 37TH DR FORT LAUDERDAFL 33308-6325
25 DISABATINO MARIO P REV TR 8/30/2002 805 SAVANNAH RD LEWES DE 19958-1522
26 HUMPHREY  WILLIAM F 4857 VINCENT AVE S MINNEAPOLIS MN 55410
27 AMATO CRAIG T QPRT 06/13/09 911 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
28 CHRIST ALTON ROBIN 1012 FLEMING ST APT 3 KEY WEST FL 33040-6990
29 TIM AND CATHY ADVENTURES LLC 11690 DEERFIELD DR OAKTON VA 22124-1238
30 HICKS THOMAS H AND KATHLEEN R 3318 PROVIDENCE PLANTATION LN CHARLOTTE NC 28270-3719
31 CLARK CHRISTOPHER M AND FRANCES W 1726 STONE BRIDGE CT MARIETTA GA 30064-4765
32 GOTHIER ROBERT VINCENT JR AND BONNY LYNNE 3100 MARKET ST CAMP HILL PA 17011
33 CIMINO WILLIAM A AND MARIE C 1018 ELGIN LN KEY WEST FL 33040
34 EDEN HARRY M 1015 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
35 HARDNER  JOHN G 1005 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
36 GARDNER  BENJAMIN F ESTATE 2615 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3920
37 OBRIEN LINDA 923 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-8802
38 CARTER B G 914 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6923
39 RUSSELL JOHN CHARTERS LIV TR 12/3/2004  1029 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6962
40 EDEN  HARRY M AND COLLEEN A 1015 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
41 SPIEL MARTHA GANDOLFO 18725 VASQUEZ CT SALINAS CA 93908-9603
42 BATTAGLIA LOUIS R AND JULIE N 409 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6911
43 ERIKSEN CLAUDE LIVING TRUST 1/21/2011 4 FLETCHER LN KEY WEST FL 33040-6928
44 WILSON DONALD R JR 2002 TRUST 540 W MADISON ST UNIT 2500 CHICAGO IL 60661
45 HIRSCH MARTIN AND SHARON 1014 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6925
46 O'BRIEN  LINDA P O BOX 963 KEY WEST FL 33041
47 COLLIER SUSAN M LIVING TRUST 2/18/2012 922 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6906
48 ELGIN-EATON CONDOMINIUM 1020 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
49 WILLIAMS TERRY DEAN 2 FLETCHERS LN KEY WEST FL 33040
50 LIPPI DEBORAH 1130 DUVAL ST APT 1 KEY WEST FL 33040-3157
51 TRUST 1015 UNDER TRUST 9/20/2011 PO BOX 6362 KEY WEST FL 33041-6362
52 BREATHING SPACE LLC 3939 HOUMA BLVD STE 6 METAIRIE LA 70006-2901
53 930 EATON LLC 143 BULL CREEK RD ASHEVILLE NC 28805-8701
54 BATINOVIC MIRKO ESTATE TRUST 06/13/2007 412 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6912
55 CARDENAS  ROBERT H JR AND DEBORAH S 917 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
56 STINCER RENE 1017 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6924
57 1011 EATON LLC 2432 FLAGLER AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3844
58 OLSON ROBERT M REV TRUST 6/10/1998 1017 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6962
59 COBO LUIS E AND ANA A 1501 FLORIDA ST KEY WEST FL 33040
60 CLEMENTS THOMAS III 1025 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
61 TEAM SCOTT LLC 415 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6914
62 CITY OF KEY WEST PO BOX 1409 KEY WEST FL 33041-1409
63 JUSTICE ANTHONY G 608 AMBERLY MEADOWS CT LENIOR CITY TN 37771
64 LEVIS LESLIE M REVOCABLE TRUST 13 HILTON HAVEN RD KEY WEST FL 33040
65 GONZON NICHOL AND FRANCIS J 1002 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040
66 ROMANO HOLDINGS LLC 1523 N MAIN ST ROYAL OAK MI 48067-1319
67 HUNT MARK A 901 EDGEWOOD DR CHARLESTON WV 25302
68 BOWKER THOMAS AND CAROLE PO BOX 2222 SANTA FE NM 87504-2222
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
69 REID JULIE A REVOCABLE TRUST 1006 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6908
70 FONDRIEST JULIA 1953 LONG BEACH DR BIG PINE KEY FL 33043
71 KUSH CHRISTOPHER P 1030 EATON ST UNIT 404AKEY WEST FL 33040
72 ALBURY COURT CONDOMINIUM 1030 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
73 BLAIN DAVID 183 DUMOND ST LAGUNA BEACH CA 92651
74 THE ARTIST HOUSE ON FLEMING LLC 534 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6881
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